As a strategy to manage interest rate risk, Management continuously monitors the CDI rate in order to,
if necessary, adjust car  rental  fees  to mitigate  the  impact of such  increases. For  the  fleet  rentals,  the
wholly‐owned subsidiary Localiza Fleet contracts  interest rate swaps to exchange the floating rate risk
for a fixed rate, thus eliminating the risk of fluctuation in the basic interest rate in long‐term contracts.
Also, almost all the Company's cash and cash equivalents balance is also indexed to the CDI rate, which
is the same index adopted for debts related to car rental.

The Company made sensitivity tests for adverse scenarios (CDI rate stress of 25% or 50% higher than the
probable scenario), considering the following assumptions:

o On December 31, 2015, the Company's net debt totaled R$ 1,588,593, of which R$ 529,374, with a
fixed cost at an average rate of 15.39% per annum is excluded, as it refers to the transactions contracted
at  a  fixed  rate  and  the  amounts  corresponding  to  the  hedge  realized  in  the  contracting  of  swap
transactions, changing the rates  indexed to the CDI for fixed rates. As a result, the net debt subject to
the CDI rate totaled R$ 1,059,219 as of December 31, 2015.

71

o Market expectation as of December 31, 2015, according to data  from the Focus Bulletin  issued by
the  Brazilian  Central  Bank,  is  an  estimated  average  effective  CDI  rate  of  15.38%,  considered  as  the
probable scenario for 2016, against the effective rate of 13.23% in 2015.

   Consolidated

Description
Probable

scenario (*)
Scenario I –
25% stress

  Scenario II –
50% stress

Net debt as of December 31, 2015 (letter (b) (i))  1,588,593 1,588,593   1,588,593
(‐) Debt at a fixed rate and amounts hedged with swaps to a fixed rate

(note 12 and note 22(d) (iii))  (529,374) (529,374)   (529,374)

Net debt subject to the CDI variation  1,059,219 1,059,219   1,059,219

Average effective CDI rate for the 12‐month period ended 12/31/15  13.23% 13.23%   13.23%
Estimated average annual CDI rate, according to stress scenarios  15.38% 19.23%   23.07%

Effect on financial expenses subject to the CDI rate:
‐ according to the effective rate   (140,135) (140,135)   (140,135)
‐ according to the scenarios   (162,908) (203,688)   (244,362)

(Increase) in financial costs for 12 months  (22,773) (63,553)   (104,227)

(*) As required by IFRS 7, and based on the rate of 15.38%, which was the scenario estimated for 2016, in accordance with
the projection of the market by the Focus Bulletin of the Brazilian Central Bank issued on December 31, 2015. According to
the Focus Bulletin issued on February 29, 2016, the rate estimated for 2016 decreased to 14.25%.

 Foreign exchange risk – As stated  in notes 12(c) and 22(d), the Company  is not exposed to foreign
currency risk since it enters into swap transactions tied to foreign currency denominated loans.

(ii) Credit risk

The credit risk is the risk that a counterparty does not comply with its contractual obligations, thereby